
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 26th November, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 October 2007 (Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Kent Children's Trust Governance Framework (Pages 7 - 24) 

4. Summary of Kent Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report for 2006/07 (Pages 
25 - 42) 

5. Select Committee - Flood Risk (Pages 43 - 60) 

6. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 16 November 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 15 October 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr K G Lynes and Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs E M Tweed 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr G  Badman (Managing 
Director of Children, Families and Education), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), 
Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr A Wilkinson (Managing Director - 
Environment and Regeneration) and Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public 
Heal
[...]
he Health representatives 
and Mr Clark for attending the meeting.  He said what was needed to help restore 
confidence was for the Healthcare Commission to give a commitment that it would 
visit the Trust again and undertake a further review to give endorsement to the 
actions the Trust was now taking.  Mr Carter said assurance was also needed from 
the Secretary of State regarding the PFI hospital at Pembury.  Mr Carter proposed 
and it was agreed, that for clarity some minor external changes be made to the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
(8) Cabinet:- 
 

(i) agreed the Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to negotiate with 
NHS colleagues a package of measures through which the County 
Council can help provide public reassurance on long term 
improvements; and 

 
(ii) approved the setting up as soon as possible of a local ‘Health Watch’ 

which provides the public an independent route for registering 
concerns about their local health services. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
By: Graham Badman, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
 Education 
 Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources  
 and Skills, CFE 
 Chris Wells, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and  
 Educational Standards, CFE 
  

To: Cabinet – 26
th
 November 2007 

Subject: Kent Children’s Trust Governance Framework 

Classification: Unrestricted 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: Following consultation with Elected Members, multi-agency 
partners and staff directly involved in the delivery of services, 
this report proposes a governance framework for Kent Children’s 
Trust  (KCT) and the local operational structures.  

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Background to Children’s Trusts 

1. (1) The development of children’s trusts is part of a national programme of 
change to improve outcomes for children and young people in line with the Every Child 
Matters (ECM) framework.  
  

 (2) Through the Children Act 2004 (section 10) the following services have a 
duty to cooperate to improve outcomes for children and young people: 

 

• District Councils 

• The Police Authority and Chief Officer 

• The Probation Board 

• The Youth Offending Team 

• The Strategic Heath Authority and PCTs  

• The Learning and Skills Council and  related service providers 
 

(3) As the Children’s Services Authority Kent County Council has a lead role to 
ensure that services comply with this duty and that arrangements for integrated 
planning and working are effective.  Accountability for children’s services rests with the 
Children’s Services Authority and is secured through the Lead Elected Member (LM) and 
Director of Children’s Services (DCS).  Statutory guidance on the role and responsibilities 
of the LM and DCS states that, “the Lead Member maintains an effective overview of 
Children’s Services and has overall political accountability.” “The DCS has a leading role 
to ensure that there is clear leadership at all levels within the authority.”  The statutory 
guidance can be read in full at 
http://www.everychildmatters.gov.uk/strategy/guidance/ 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Progress in Kent 

2. (1) The Kent Children’s Trust was established in September 2006.  Its main 
function is to agree cross agency priorities and actions to improve outcomes for children 
and young people.  The vision for Kent includes radical arrangements for the delivery of 
children’s health services. 

 
 (2) There is a statutory duty for the DCS to secure agreement to a multi agency 
Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) to improve outcomes.  The Kent CYPP has 
already been agreed by KCC and the Kent Children’s Trust.  It was approved by County 
Council on 25 May 2006 and was subject to the usual scrutiny procedures.  The CYPP 
will be implemented through a network of local operational arrangements.   

 
 (3) The local ope
[...]
embers of the Board are also accountable to the 
organisations they represent and bring with them a range of statutory, 
policy and professional responsibilities.  Membership of Kent Children’s 
Trust Board does not supersede these duties. 

 
(f) The Nolan Committee principles of public life have been adopted as a 

common framework for the partnership on which to build shared 
accountability for the work of the Trust. 

(2) Scrutiny arrangements will also be part of the Governance Framework. 
 

Recommendations 

5. Cabinet are asked to: 
 
 (1) AGREE the principles for the Kent Children’s Trust Governance Framework 

(paragraph 4.1. above). 

 (2) AGREE to extend the membership of the Kent Children’s Trust County Board 
to include one representative for each main opposition party in additional to both the 
Cabinet Members 
 
 (3) AGREE scrutiny arrangements for the work of Kent Children’s Trust 
through: 

(a) The existing KCC Executive Scrutiny Panel 
 
(b) CFE POC and the Children’s Champion Board  
 

 (4) AGREE that a local scrutiny function could be established to consider the 
work of local operational structures either through Local Member Boards or another 
mechanism to be determined by KCC. 
 
 (5) APPROVE the attached Governance Framework (Appendix 1). 

 
 

 
Joy Ackroyd  
Trust Development Manager 
Tel:  01622 696013 
 
 
 

 
Background papers:  
 
Members may wish to look at the Children’s Trust webpages for general background 

information: http://www.clusterweb.org.uk/Children/childrenstrust.cfm 

Page 10



Appendix 1 

  
 

KENT CHILDREN’S TRUST  

GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

 

Contents Page 

1. Vision & Purpose  1 

2. Nature of the Partnership  2 

3. Leadership  3 

4. Membership and Responsibilities  3 

5. Structure 4 

6. Needs, Priorities and Data Analysis 5 

7. Participation  5 

8. Partnership Agreement  5 

 
 

1  VISION & PURPOSE 

 
1.1 The Vision for children and young people in Kent is:  

 

 
In Kent’s successful communities, ac
[...]
p concerns about children? 

§ Role of Scrutiny helpful to move into Children’s Health arena. 

§ Some did not participate before because they did not know about it. Concerns regarding 
enhancement of democracy and issues about what are communities – stretches further 
than trusts. Pity didn’t have Pathfinders – who are they, where did they come from? 

§ Response: Chris Wells stated that there are other pathfinders across the country that 
will feed back their experience. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
By: Graham Badman, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
 Education 
  
 Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources  
 and Skills, CFE 
  
 Chris Wells, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and  
 Educational Standards, CFE 
 

To: Cabinet – 26 November 2007  

Subject: SUMMARY OF KENT SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2006/07 

Classification: Unrestricted 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report summarises the activity of the Kent Safeguarding 
Children Board during the year 2006/07  

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

Introduction 

1. (1) This is a summary of the Annual Report of Kent’s Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (KSCB) which came into operation from 1 April 2006.  It sets out the 
achievements in the previous year and the work programme for the current period.  The 
report also details statistics on child protection for 2006-07. 
  

 (2) The aim of this report is to be informative about the work of the Kent 
Safeguarding Children Board and to make the results of our efforts accountable to 
safeguarding children professionals, to those who fund and support safeguarding 
children services and the KSCB, to all members of the Council and the Lead Member for 
Children’s Services, to the Kent Children’s Trust and to service users, and the public of 
Kent. 

Background 

2. Statutory Government Guidance around Local Safeguarding Children Boards 
(Working Together to Safeguard Children, HM Government 2006, Chapter 3) identifies 
that the role of Local Authority Elected Members…“through their membership of 
governance bodies such as a cabinet of the LA or a scrutiny committee or a governance 
board, is to hold their organisation and its officers to account for their contribution to 
the effective functioning of the LSCB”. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



 
 

Recommendations 

3. Cabinet is asked TO NOTE the 2006/7 Summary Activity report of the Kent 
Safeguarding Children Board. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Penny Davies 
Kent Safeguarding Children Board Manager 
Tel: 01622 694856 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Background Documents: 
    None 

Page 26



 

Kent Safeguarding Children Board  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SSuummmmaarryy  ooff  AAnnnnuuaall  

RReeppoorrtt  22000066--0077  

Page 27



 

Forward 
 
March 2007 saw the conclusion of a challenging but successful first year for the Kent 
Safeguarding Children Board. This report summaries some of the key activities that 
took place during 2006-7. 
 
Like all LSCBs across England, we have had to manage the transition from the Kent 
Child Protection Committee remit to the much wider safeguarding agenda, as set out 
in the Children’s Act 2004 and in the government guidance of Working Together to 
Safeguard Children 2006.   
 
Members of the KSCB have worked hard this year to ensure that the membership 
and structures required for an effective and robust KSCB are in place. Whilst some of 
the KSCB structures will continue to evolve, there are firm foundations in place to 
ensure that the KSCB will serve children, young people and families within Kent well.  
 
Kent’s very good performance in safeguarding is being enhanced by improvements 
in infrastructure, addressing service developments in high-risk areas, as well as 
further improving an in
[...]
compromised 
by competing demands within DEFRA or elsewhere. 
 

13. That Kent planning authorities adopt the requirement for Drainage Impact 
Assessments for all new developments, following the Canterbury model. 
 

14. That the Fire & Rescue Service are included as an active partner in the planning 
process for new developments. 
 

16. That KCC lobbies government to produce a set of Building Regulations for use in 
flood risk areas so that planners are supported by increased but nationally 
consistent obligations to assist developers with a high level of flood 
proofing/mitigation. 
  

18. That KCC specifically allocate funding to enable the proposed road gully 
cleansing work to go ahead without delay and, where necessary, to enable the 
condition and capacity of highway drainage systems to be improved and the 
location of gullies and their characteristics to be recorded on GPS. That the KHS 
winter maintenance budget is readjusted to become an extreme weather budget. 
 

20. That the government should urgently consider the EA’s request for funding to 
enable vital works to proceed at Jury’s Gap, Camber. 
 
 

28. That the Environment Agency, through its chairmanship of the KRF Severe 
Weather Group, should ensure there is a systematic survey of critical 
infrastructure (location and flood defences) and through the SWG promote work 
with utility companies to ensure supplies can be protected and maintained during 
flood emergency situations. 
 

 
Conclusion 
 
6. (1)  We welcome the report and would like to congratulate the Select 
Committee on completing this piece of work.    We would also like to thank all those 
witnesses who gave evidence to the Select Committee. 

Page 44



 

(2) Mrs S Hohler, Chairman of the Select Committee, Mr J I Muckle and Mr 
M J Vye will present the report to the Cabinet and will be available to answer 
questions raised by Cabinet Members.  The Executive Summary is attached.  Please 
contact Angela Evans on 01622 221876 or email (angela.evans@kent.gov.uk) if you 
require a full copy of the report. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
7. (1) The Select Committee be thanked for its work and for producing a relevant 
and a balanced document. 
 
 (2) The witnesses and others who provided evidence and made valuable 
contributions to the Select Committee be thanked. 
 
 (3) We recommend the report and its recommendations to Cabinet and 
welcome any observations Cabinet wish to make. 
 

 
Mr K Ferrin 
Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Highways and Waste 

Mr M Hill  
Cabinet Member for Community Services  

 
 

Page 45



 

Page 46



 

 
 
 
 

Kent County Council 
County Hall 
Maidstone 
ME14 1XQ 
08458 247247 
county.hall@kent.gov.uk 
 

 
S
e
le
c
t 
C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 R
e
p
o
rt
 

 
2
0
0
7
 

 
F
lo
o
d
 R
is
k
 M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
in
 K
e
n
t 

 
E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 S
u
m
m
a
ry
 

Page 47



 

 

Page 48



 

Foreword 
 
How we manage flood risk now, and the decisions we make in this regard, will have 
far reaching consequences for the people of Kent. 
 
We have suggested small steps that can be taken to contribute to the overall 
reduction in flood risk and the better management of it.  It is absolutely crucial that 
we follow guidance and take care where we site new developments; maintain 
defences to a good standard, incorporating a margin for climate change impacts; use 
sustainable drainage systems and put in place measures to make buildings more 
flood-proof and communities more resilient. More importantly, it is essential that we 
do not take our eye off the ball and become complacent about flooding. We must 
retain a constant focus on flood risk in Kent, and pull together expertise at all levels.  
We suggest oversight is provided by a standing flood risk committee and multi-level 
involvement is secured through Flood Liaison Advice Groups which bring together 
experts including those in the local community. 
 
In an environment of tight budgetary control we will need to constantly ask ours
[...]
mme; non-structural means adopted by 
KCC and District Councils to reduce flood risk, and the Environment Agency’s 
progress on proposed flood defence works as well as maintenance of existing 
defences. 
 
Funding for Flood Defences  
 
R2 That there should be adequate, ring-fenced, direct government funding 
for flood risk management to provide a more transparent system which will 
reassure the public that vital plans, strategies and flood defence work will not 
be compromised by competing demands within DEFRA or elsewhere. 
 
R3 That KCC should lobby the government to consider re-designating the flood 
management arm of the Environment Agency as a dedicated flood risk agency as 
well as giving the EA a strategic overview of all types of flood risk.  
 
R4 That KCC promotes the further development of an Engineering Consultancy 
led by Canterbury City Council Engineers to disseminate good practice and offer 
training/ apprenticeships to build a practical skills-base and retain local 
knowledge/expertise in flood risk management. 
 
Flood Risk Management plans  
 
R5 That KCC supports development in brownfield and other areas subject to the 
rigorous application of site specific sequential and exception tests of Planning Policy 
Statement 25 (PS25). 
 
R6 That KCC oversee the development of further sub-regional flood risk 
assessments, based on river catchments, and undertakes to monitor this 

                                                      

3 Those recommendations the Select Committee see as most important are in bold type. 

Page 57



 

development. 
 
R7 That KCC ensures that its Environment and Waste Team are sufficiently 
resourced to enable them to: develop a county-wide coastal policy; maintain their 
oversight of Shoreline Management Plans (SMPs) to promote consistency across the 
county; and raise public awareness of plans. 
 
R8 That KCC should lead on the co-ordination of work with landowners and other 
agencies to identify options for the funding of changed land-use or buy-out to ensure 
that plans to achieve more naturally functioning flood plains and coastline in Kent are 
arrived at equitably. 
 
R9 That KCC works in partnership with the EA to ensure that River Basin 
Management planning is fully integrated with existing Catchment Flood Management 
Plans (CFMPs) and with regard to SMPs. 
 
R10 That Kent Highway Services (KHS) and the EA seek to reconstitute Flood 
Liaison Advice Groups (FLAGS) in Kent (ideally catchment based), with 
representation from the insurance industry and local communities. 
 
Urban Development, Drainage and Design  
 
R11 That KCC instigates discussions between local planning authorities, Southern 
Water and others on the feasibility, benefit and cost implications of using non-return 
valves/sealed sewage systems in all new developments and existing developments 
where sewage flooding is proven to be a problem and requiring it to be a condition of 
planning consent. 
 
R12 That KCC promotes the use of sustainable drainage systems (SUDS) 
throughout Kent with over-attenuation of surface runoff, guided by best practice 
adopted by Canterbury and Ashford councils and findings of the integrated urban 
drainage pilots.  
 
R13 That Kent planning authorities adopt the requirement for Drainage 
Impact Assessments for all new developments, following the Canterbury 
model. 
 
R14 That the Fire & Rescue Service are included as an active partner in the 
planning process for new developments. 
 
R15 That the Kent Design guide is revised to include information on mitigating flood 
damage and makes reference to innovative designs for the future, such as floating 
homes. 
 
R16 That KCC lobbies government to produce a set of Building Regulations 
for use in flood risk areas so that planners are supported by increased but 
nationally consistent obligations to assist developers with a high level of flood 
proofing/mitigation. 
 
R17 For KCC to work in partnership with the EA to publicise actions householders 
can take to increase the flood resilience of their homes. 
 

Page 58



 

R18 That KCC specifically allocate funding to enable the proposed road gully 
cleansing work to go ahead without delay and, where necessary, to enable the  
condition and capacity of highway drainage systems to be improved and the 
location of gullies and their characteristics to be recorded on GPS. That the 
KHS winter maintenance budget is readjusted to become an extreme weather 
budget. 
 
R19 That KCC works in partnership with local authorities, the police and traffic 
wardens to inform the public about road drainage cleansing activities to address the 
issue of vehicles obstructing gullies and delaying vital works.  
 
Condition of Kent Flood Defences  
 
R20 That the government should urgently consider the EA’s request for 
funding to enable vital works to proceed at Jury’s Gap, Camber. 
 
R21 That the EA should encourage the input of local authority and Internal 
Drainage Board (IDB) experts on local strategies and schemes and that IDBs gain 
representation on the Southern Regional Flood Defence Committee (RFDC) in order 
to optimise the benefit to be gained from local knowledge. 
 
R22 That the EA develop and implement a phased rolling programme of 
maintenance to include ‘low risk’ areas (in collaboration with the Kent Internal 
Drainage Boards). 
 
R23 That the EA prioritise clearance of waterways in the Romney Marsh Area. 
 
Emergency Planning 
 
R24 That the Kent Resilience Forum (KRF) Severe Weather Group (SWG) audit 
and promote the development of emergency plans/specific flood plans for at risk 
areas in liaison with the Environment Agency and develop and generic flood plan for 
Kent. 
 
R25 That the government consider placing a duty (with funding) on the Fire & 
Rescue Service to respond to a flood emergency and further considers designating 
FRS as the lead body in charge of a flood incident. 
 
R26 That the Kent Resilience Forum Severe Weather Group formula

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 26 November 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, 
Mr K G Lynes and Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr G  Badman (Managing 
Director of Children, Families and Education), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), 
Mr A Wilkinson (Managing Director - Environment and Regeneration), 
Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health) and Mr N Vickers (Head of 
Financial Services) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 October 2007  

(Item. 1) 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2007 were agreed as a true record. 

 
2. Kent Children's Trust Governance Framework  

(Item. 3 - Report by Mr Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources 
and Skills (CFE), Mr Chris Wells, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Educational Standards, Mr Graham Badman, Managing Director for Children, 
Families and Education) 
 
(1) The development of Children’s Trusts is part of a national programme of 
change to improve outcomes for children and young people in line with the Every 
Child Matters framework.  Through the Children Act 2004 a number of bodies and 
services have a duty to co-operate to improve outcomes for children and young 
people.  As the Children’s Services Authority, Kent County Council has a lead role 
to ensure that services comply with this duty and that arrangements for integrated 
planning and working are effective.  Accountability for Children’s Services rests with 
the Children’s Services Authority and is secured through the Lead Elected Member 
and Director of Children’s Services.   

(2) Mr Clive Hart, Mr Mark Fittock, Mr Tom Maddison, Mr Ray Parker and Mr 
Derek Smyth all spoke on this matter as local County Members.   

They each said they considered local Members needed to have more direct 
involvement in this area of work.  Local Members had obvious local knowledge of 
their areas and that knowledge and experience could be used in this area of work 
to greater advantage.  Having input through Local Boards would not be enough as 
those meetings were not frequent enough and their agendas often full with other 



 

2 

matters.  What was needed was a mechanism which allowed local Members to 
have a direct say at a local level in the workings of the Trusts. 

(3) Mr Carter said he believed that through a combination of local Members 
developing a closer understanding with the Chairman of the Trust for their area 
coupled with the arrangements being made for reports to be made through the 
Children, Families and Education Policy Overview Committee that would give 
sufficient opportunity to engage in this work.  Therefore there would be no changes 
to the current proposed arrangements although this could be reviewed in light of 
working practice.   

(4) Following further discussion, Cabinet:- 

• agreed to the principles of the Kent Children’s Trust Governance 
Framework as set out in the Cabinet report; 

• agreed to extend the membership of the Kent Children’s Trust County 
Board to include one representative from each main opposition party in 
addition to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Educational 
(CFE) Achievement and the Cabinet Member for Operations, 
Resources and Skills (CFE); 

• agreed scrutiny arrangements for the work of the Kent Children’s Trust 
through:- 

 (a) the existing Kent County Council Scrutiny Committee; and  

(b) the Children, Families and Education Policy Overview 
 Committee and the Children’s Champions Board.  

• agreed that a local scrutiny function could be established to consider 
the work of local operational structures either through Local Member 
Boards or another mechanism to be determined by Kent County 
Council. 

• approved the Governance Framework for the Kent Children’s Trust as 
set out at Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report. 

 
 

3. Summary of Kent Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report for 2006/07  
(Item. 4 - Report by Mr Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources 
and Skills (CFE), Mr Chris Wells, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Educational Achievement (CFE) and Mr Graham Badman, Managing Director for 
Children, Families and Education) 

(1) This report provided a summary of the Annual Report of Kent’s local 
Safeguarding Children Board which came into operation on 1 April 2006.  The 
report also set out the achievements from the previous year, the work programme 
for the current period and also provided detailed statistics on child protection for 
2006/07.   

(2) In the course of discussion Cabinet noted that the Board had focused on 
ensuring that the membership and structures required for an effective and robust 



 

3 

service were put in place.  Whilst some of the structures would continue to evolve 
there were firm foundations to ensure that the Board would serve children, young 
people and families within Kent well.  Mr Gilroy said that the area of work covered 
by the Board was a key priority and he was pleased to see the report and the 
favourable trend lines.   

(3) Cabinet then noted the 2006/07 summary Activity Report of the Kent 
Safeguarding Children Board. 

 
 

4. Select Committee - Flood Risk  
(Item. 5) 
 
(1) Mrs S V Hohler (Chairman of the Select Committee) together with Mr J I 
Muckle and Mr M J Vye attended for this item. 

 

(2) In introducing the report of the Select Committee Mrs Hohler said that this 
had been a short and focused piece of work on what was a very complex issue.  
She said that in the report the Select Committee suggested some small steps that 
could be taken to contribute to the overall reduction in flood risk and the better 
management of it.  The Select Committee believed that it was crucial that great 
care was taken when looking at sites for new developments; flood defences were 
maintained to a good standard and measures put in place to make buildings more 
flood proof and communities more resilient.  As importantly there had to be a 
constant focus on flood risk and the Select Committee suggested that an oversight 
should be provided by a standing Flood Risk Committee together with multi-level 
involvement through Flood Liaison Advice groups which could bring together 
experts, including those from the local community.   

(3) From the 30 recommendations which the Select Committee had put forward 
Mrs Hohler spoke in particular about the need for there to be adequate ring-fenced 
direct government funding for flood risk management and reassurance given to the 
public that vital plans, strategies and flood defence work would not be 
compromised by competing financial demands within DEFRA or elsewhere.  Mrs 
Hohler also said that because of its expertise the Fire and Rescue Service should 
be included as an active partner in the planning process for new developments and 
that KCC should lobby government to produce a set of building regulations for use 
in flood risk areas so that planners can be supported by increased but nationally 
consistent obligations to assist developers with a high level of flood 
proofing/mitigation.  Also urgent action had to be taken to ensure that people are 
made more aware of the risk, and to be aware of what is being done to protect 
them and what they can do for themselves.  In concluding her remarks Mrs Hohler 
placed on record her thanks to the Members of the Select Committee and to the 
officers who had supported it in its work.   

(4) Mr Muckle spoke about the growth areas within Kent and development 
generally and the need for these to be planned and phased in such a way that any 
potential flooding issues were robustly addressed from the outset.  The planning 
experts and others such as the Environment Agency had to provide the guidance 
needed on building developments and the best way for these to be taken forward.  
It was possible for developments to be carried out on flood plains but that had to be 
done in the right way in order to ensure peoples’ safety.  Mr Vye said that the 



 

4 

County Council had a duty to Kent’s residents along with District Councils to take a 
lead role in ensuring that all that could be done was being done in order to protect 
from flooding.  Mr Vye referred in particular to Recommendation 10 of the Select 
Committee’s report which said that Kent Highway Services and the Environment 
Agency should seek to reconstitute the Flood Liaison Advice Groups in Kent 
(ideally catchment based) with representation from the insurance industry and local 
communities.  Mr Vye also referred to Recommendation 21 which says that the 
Environment Agency should encourage input to local strategies and schemes from 
local authority and Internal Drainage Board experts.  Also the Internal Drainage 
Board should be represented on the Southern Regional Flood Defence Committee 
in order to optimise the benefits to be gained from local knowledge.  Mr Vye also 
referred to Recommendation 18 which speaks about KCC specifically allocating 
funding for road gulley cleansing work to go ahead and where necessary to enable 
the condition and capacity of highway drainage systems to be improved, with the 
location of gulleys and their characteristics being recorded on GPS.   

(5) Mr Ferrin said that he welcomed the report and said that he would seek to 
meet with the representatives of the Environment Agency to discuss the 
recommendations and any concerns it may have.  He also said that he saw marine 
flooding as being a particular issue and he wanted to make sure that Kent received 
its fair share of the funding being allocated in the South East.  The County Council 
had already begun mapping the drainage system although this would be a lengthy 
and expensive process.  Mr Chard said the changes that had taken place in local 
structures had hampered the ability of Members to be involved in decisions at the 
local level.  He therefore wanted to see a discussion take place around how local 
Members can engage more with the Environment Agency about decisions being 
made in their areas.  He also said that with funding for flood defences now being 
allocated more on a regional basis Kent had done less well in obtaining money for 
local schemes. 

(6) Mr Hill said that he also welcomed the report and was glad to see that the 
Environment Agency already appeared to be taking on board its recommendations.  
He also spoke about the effects of global warming and the fact that this could 
amongst other matters increase the incidents of flash flooding. He also welcomed 
the comments and recommendations in the report regarding emergency planning 
and the role and work of the Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Service and the 
Kent Resilience Forum.  He said he would like to see if the County Council’s 
Community Wardens could also play a part in this work and with the appointment of 
a new head of Emergency Planning now was a good time to refresh the County 
Council’s input.  Mr Gilroy said that he welcomed the report and in order to take this 
work forward wanted to link its findings to the work which was already ongoing with 
district colleagues, the Police and the Fire Service.  He said that consideration 
should be given to having a seminar on these issues with involvement from all 
those who had an interest in flooding issues, particularly district councils, bodies 
such as the Environment Agency, the Fire and Police Services and the armed 
services.   

(7) In concluding the discussion Mr Carter said that he also very much 
welcomed the report and its recommendations and the importance of working with 
the County Council’s partners and other agencies in taking these important issues 
forward.  He said he also welcomed the fact that the report would be discussed by 
the County Council at its meeting in January 2008. 

 

 


